Borough of Matawan

Public Notice

Notice of Pending Ordinance

The ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on April 4, 2017. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, to be held at the regular meeting of the Governing Body in the Borough of Matawan, at the Matawan Municipal Community Complex, 201 Broad Street, Matawan, New Jersey 07747, on April 18, 2017 at 7:00 o'clock pm. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Office of the Borough Clerk for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at www.matawanborough.com.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 17-05

ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$299,358 AVAILABLE IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO PROVIDE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE MAJOR JOHN BURROWES MANSION IN THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. \$299,358, including a grant in the amount of \$149,358 from the New Jersey Historic Trust, is available in the Capital Improvement Fund of the Borough of Matawan, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey (the "Borough"), to provide for capital improvements to the Major John Burrowes Mansion, including all work and materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto.
- Section 2. The capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith.
- Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect 10 days after the first publication thereof after final adoption.